
SC93915

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF MISSOURI

FENIX CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF ST. LOUIS and FIVE STAR
READY-MIX CONCRETE COMPANY and HORSTMAYER ENTERPRISES,
INC.,
Appellants (Petitioners below),

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
Respondent (Respondent below).

From the Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner
No. 11-2454 RS

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Ottsen, Leggat & Belz, L.C.

Lamar E. Ottsen, Mo. Bar No. 18682
J. Matthew Belz, Mo. Bar No. 61088
112 South Hanley, Second Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Telephone: (314) 726-2800
Facsimile: (314) 863-3821
leottsen@omlblaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
Introduction	1
I. In Ascertaining The Intent Of The General Assembly Regarding Section 144.054, There Is No Need To Look Beyond The Plain Language Of The Statute	4
II. A Further Investigation Into Legislative Intent, If Necessary, Favors Fenix ..	6
III. <i>E & B Granite</i> Is Not Only Relevant But Also Controlling	14
IV. The Director’s Views On The Scope Of Section 144.054 Are Out Of Line With Case Law And The Director’s Own Letter Rulings	15
V. Producers Of Custom Products Should Not Be Foreclosed From The Exemption In Section 144.054	16
CONCLUSION	18
Certificate of Service and Compliance with Rule 84.06(b)-(c)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AAA Laundry & Linen Supply Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 425 S.W.3d 126
 (Mo. banc 2014) 4, 5

Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue, 362 S.W.3d 1
 (Mo. banc 2012) 4, 5, 12

Blevins Asphalt Constr. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 938 S.W.2d 899
 (Mo. banc 1997) 8, 9, 11

Blevins Asphalt Constr. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, AHC, No. 94-002095RV
 (April 26, 1996) 8

Bosworth v. Sewell, 918 S.W.2d 773 (Mo. banc. 1996) 4

Branson Properties USA v. Dir. of Revenue, 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003) 5

Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010) 4, 12

E & B Granite, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, Administrative Hearing Commission
 (June 2, 2010) 3, 16

E & B Granite, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 331 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. 2011) *passim*

Gasconade Cnty. Counseling Servs. v. Mo. Dep’t of Mental Health, 314 S.W.3d 368
 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 4

International Business Machines Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue, 958 S.W.2d 554
 (Mo. 1997) 6, 7, 9, 17

Kilbane v. Dir. Of Revenue, 544 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. banc 1976) 11

LaSalle Iron Works v. Dir. of Revenue, No. 07-0493 RS

(Mo. AHC, December 31, 2008) 7, 8, 9

Mid-America Dairymen, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 924 S.W.2d 280 (Mo banc 1996) ... 5

Ovid Bell Press, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 45 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. 2001) 7

Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. 2014) 4, 5, 12

STATUTES

Section 144.030 *passim*

Section 144.054 *passim*

Section 144.062 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th Ed. 2009) 5
